
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
  
DATE: Wednesday 15th December, 2010 
  
TIME: 3.00 pm 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle 
  
 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

Substitute 
 
Councillor 

 Brady (Chair) 
Friel (Vice-Chair) 
Brennan 
Lord Fearn 
Maher 
McIvor 
Parry (Spokesperson) 
Robertson 
Shaw (Spokesperson) 
Tonkiss 
 

Tweed 
McGinnity 
Mahon 
Byrne 
Fairclough 
Sir Ron Watson 
Porter 
Brodie - Browne 
C Mainey 
S Mainey 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Steve Pearce  

Head of Committee and Member Services 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2046 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: steve.pearce@sefton.gov.uk 
 
   
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 

1. Apologies for absence 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest  

 Members and Officers are requested to give notice of any 
personal or prejudicial interest and the nature of that interest, 
relating to any item on the agenda in accordance with the 
relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2010  
 

 

4. External Audit - Annual Audit Letter 2009/10 (Pages 11 - 
22) 

 Report of the External Auditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers  
 

 

5. External Audit - Annual Audit Plan 2010/11 (Pages 23 - 
50) 

 Report of the External Auditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers  
 

 

6. Treasury Management 2010/11 - Mid Year Review (Pages 51 - 
64) 

 Report of the Interim Head of Corporate Finance and ICT 
Strategy  
 

 

7. Exclusion of Press and Public  

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. The 
Public Interest Test has been applied and favours exclusion 
of the information from the Press and Public.  
 

 

8. Internal Audit Plan 2010/11 Performance Report - April to 
November 2010 

(Pages 65 - 
82) 

 Report of the Interim Head of Corporate Finance and ICT 
Strategy  
 

 

9. Internal Audit Fraud Report (Pages 83 - 
88) 

 Report of the Interim Head of Corporate Finance and ICT 
Strategy  

 



4 

 

10. Corporate Risk Register - Update (Pages 89 - 
104) 

 Report of the Interim Head of Corporate Finance and ICT 
Strategy  
 

 

 



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

4 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON  29 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Brady (in the Chair) 

 
 Councillors Brennan, Lord Fearn, Maher, McIvor, 

Parry, Shaw and Tonkiss 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Mr. D. Newman and Mr. S. Baron from 
PricewaterhouseCoopers 

 
10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Friel and Robertson 
and Brodie-Brown and McGinnity (Substitute Members). 
 
11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The following declaration of interest was made. 
 
Member Minute No. Reason Action 
    
Councillor 
Brennan 

20 – Corporate 
Risk Register 

Personal – His 
employer is 
referred to in the 
report 

Took part in the 
consideration of 
the item and 
voted thereon 

 
 
12. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 30 June 2010 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
13. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2009/10 - 

ADJUSTMENTS/EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S COMMENTS  

 
Further to Minute No. 6 of the meeting held on 30 June 2010, the 
Committee considered a report by the Interim Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT Strategy which identified proposed amendments to the 2009/10 
Statement of Accounts for consideration and approval following the 
completion of the audit by
[...]
ropriate evidence of the recoverability of 
the monies. Either piece of evidence would allow PwC to provide an 
unqualified opinion on the financial statements and PwC would continue to 
work with management to resolve the matter. It was noted that the need to 
await this further evidence means that the Council would miss the deadline 
of 30 September 2010 for completing the audit of the financial statements. 
 
Mr. D. Newman also indicated that PwC had been made aware of a 
potential objection to the financial statements from a member of the public. 
PwC had carried out investigatory work along with management to provide 
the evidence requested with regards to the potential objection and a 
deadline for receipt of this objection had been agreed which would delay 
the completion of the audit. PwC have concluded that the nature of the 
objection expected would not indicate a material error in the financial 
statements, so this matter would not delay the issue of the audit opinion. 
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) the amendments to the Statement of Accounts for 2009/2010, be 

approved; 
 
(2) the amendments to the Annual Governance Statement for 2009/10 

be approved; 
 
(3) the comments of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, be noted; and 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 29TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2010 
 

6 

 
(4) the Letter of Representation be approved and the Chair and Chief 

Executive be authorised to sign it on the Council’s behalf. 
 
14. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2009/10  

 
Further to Minute No. 56 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 8 July 
2010, the Committee considered the report of the Interim Head of 
Corporate Finance and ICT Strategy which provided details of the 
Treasury Management activities undertaken in 2009/10 covering the 
following issues: 
 

• borrowing strategy and practice 

• the Council's current Debt Portfolio 

• compliance with Treasury Limits 

• compliance with Prudential Indicators 

• investment strategy and practice 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the Annual Treasury Management Report for 2009./10 be noted. 
 
15. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2010/11 - FIRST QUARTER 

UPDATE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Interim Head of Corporate 
Finance and ICT Strategy which provided details of the Treasury 
Management activities undertaken in the current financial year up until 30 
June 2010, in accordance with the Council's Treasury Management Policy 
and Strategy 2010/11. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the report be noted. 
 
16. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2010/11 - OCTOBER 2010 TO MARCH 

2011  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Interim Head of Corporate 
Finance and ICT Strategy on the Internal Audit Annual Plan for the second 
six months of 2010/11 which had been drawn up in accordance with the 
CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit.  The auditable areas in the 
Annual Plan had been identified for Departments/Services and an Audit 
Risk Assessment had been applied which assists in prioritising audit work 
relative to risk. 
 
The report also provided details of the School's Internal Audit Plan for 
2010/11 to 2012/13 for the Audit and Financial Management Standard in 
Schools Assessment. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 29TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2010 
 

7 

RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) the Internal Audit Plan for the second six months of 2010/11 be 

approved; and 
 
(2) the Schools Internal Audit Plan for 2010/11 to 2012/13 be 

approved. 
 
17. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED:    
 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act.  The Public Interest Test has been applied and favoured exclusion 
of the information from the press and public. 
 
18. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2010/11 PERFORMANCE REPORT - 

APRIL 2010 TO AUGUST 2010  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Interim Head of Corporate 
Finance and ICT Strategy which provided a summary of internal audit work 
undertaken during the period April to August 2010.  The Committee was 
required to be appraised of the Internal Audit and Benefit Fraud 
Investigation Team work as part of its review of the internal control 
environment and formulation and overall governance arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the report be noted. 
 
19. INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD REPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Interim Head of Corporate 
Finance and ICT Strategy which provided a summary of the proactive and 
reactive anti-fraud and investigation work undertaken during the period 
April to August 2010 by the Internal Audit Team. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the report be noted. 
 
20. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER - UPDATE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Interim Head of Corporate 
Finance and ICT Strategy which provided an update on the Corporate Risk 
Register. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 8



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 29TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2010 
 

8 

RESOLVED:   That 
 
(1) the updated Corporate Risk Register be approved; 
 
(2) the Operational Services Director be requested to review the risk 

assessment score in respect of the risk of an overspend on the 
provision of the Specialist Transport Service; and 

 
(3) the Chief Internal Auditor be requested to review the format of future 

reports on the Corporate Risk Register, including reference to any 
changes made to risk assessment scores. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Government and Public Sector

Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council

2009/10 Annual Audit Letter

November 2010

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England with registered number OC303525. The reg
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is 1 
[...]
ry of recommendations.............................................................................................................. 10

Code of Audit Practice and Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and of Audited Bodies

The ‘Statement of responsibilities of auditors and of audited bodies’ issued by the Audit Commission in

April 2008 applies to our 2009/10 audit of Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council under the Code of

Audit Practice for Local Government Bodies issued by the Audit Commission in July 2008. A copy of

the statement is available from the Chief Executive of Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council. The

purpose of the statement is to assist auditors and audited bodies by explaining where the

responsibilities of auditors begin and end and what is expected of the audited body in certain areas.

Our reports and management letters are prepared in the context of this Statement and the Code of

Audit Practice. Reports and letters prepared by appointed auditors and addressed to members or

officers are prepared for the sole use of the audited body and no responsibility is taken by auditors to

any Member or officer in their individual capacity or to any third party.

Agenda Item 4

Page 13



PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP4

The purpose of this letter

The purpose of this letter is to provide a high level summary of the results of the 2009/10 audit work

we have undertaken at Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council that is accessible for Members and other

interested stakeholders.

We have already reported the detailed findings from our audit work to those charged with governance

in the following reports:

External audit progress report

Audit opinion for 2009/10 financial statements, incorporating the conclusion on value for money

Report to those charged with governance (ISA (UK&I) 260)

The matters reported here are those that we consider are most significant for the Authority and a

summary of the key recommendations that we have made can be found in Appendix A.

Scope of work

Our audit work is conducted in accordance with the Audit Commission’s Code of Audit Practice,

International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) and other guidance issued by the Audit

Commission.

The Authority is responsible for preparing and publishing its financial statements, including the Annual

Governance Statement. It is also responsible for putting in place proper arrangements to secure

economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.

As auditors we are responsible for:

forming an opinion on the financial statements;

reviewing the Authority’s Annual Governance Statement;

forming a conclusion on the arrangements that the Authority has in place to secure economy,

efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources; and

undertaking any other work specified by the Audit Commission.

Our 2009/10 audit work has been undertaken in accordance with the Audit Plan that we issued on 1

December 2009.

Introduction

Agenda Item 4

Page 14



PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP5

Accounts

We audited the Authority’s accounts in line with International Standards on Auditing (UK & Ireland)

and issued an unqualified audit report on 26 October 2010.

We identified the following key issues from our audit of accounts:

Accounting matters:

a) Delayed financial statements signing - One Vision Housing VAT Shelter Income

Upon the transfer of the Council’s housing stock to One Vision Housing (OVH) a VAT shelter

agreement was signed between the parties. The agreement entitles the Council to a share of

the VAT reclaimed by OVH on housing capital expenditure post transfer. Included within the

2009/10 financial statements is accrued income of £5,671,000 (£2,300,000 in 2008/09). The

Council has not received any monies, nor provided against this debtor totalling £7,971,000. As

at 31 March 2010 £4,157,000 was past the payment date as per the agreed payment

schedule.

At 30 September 2010 the Council had not received any of the monies outstand
[...]
rames for usage should be put in place, with senior management

involvement to ensure that these milestones are met.

Information Technology General Controls

a) The Council has its own IT internal audit function and approximately 150 days of IM&T reviews were

planned for 2009/10, based on a risk based plan. However Internal Audit has not completed the planned

work during the year, resulting in a risk that recognised risks and control failures may go undiscovered.

b) There is only one data centre location which represents a single point of failure should a major incident

occur affecting the Council's significant systems and applications. The loss of access to the data centre

and core applications would significantly impact on the Council's ability to provide the necessary

services. Disaster recovery arrangements for the data centre should be taken into consideration as part

of the Council's business continuity planning arrangements to ensure that services can continue to be

provided in the event of any incident affecting access to core applications.

Objection to the Accounts

We have received a formal objection to the accounts under sections 8 and 17 of the Audit

Commission Act 1998. The objection relates to entries in the housing market renewal account.

We have conducted some preliminary work, and as a result concluded that the sums involved

were not material to the financial statements. However we have not yet reached a view about

the objection, and until we have done so we will not be able formally to complete our audit for

the year.

Agenda Item 4

Page 16



PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP7

Conclusion on Use of Resources

We were required to issue a conclusion on the adequacy of the Authority’s arrangements for ensuring

economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.

We issued an unqualified conclusion on the Authority’s arrangements for its Use of Resources on 26

October 2010.

Comprehensive Area Assessment

Following the government
[...]
 The Internal Audit Section
has also included in the Audit Plan for 2010/11 a
number of reviews of compliance within the
Council and also continues to undertake ad hoc
work were required to provide advice on control
areas and risk in relation to areas related to IT.

March 2011

Janice Bamber
(Chief Internal
Auditor)

Summary of recommendations

Agenda Item 4

Page 20



11

Risk Recommendation Management Response Target
Implementation
Date

ii) The IT Audit Manager was acting up into a
support / audit advice role for the then Acting
Chief Internal Auditor as he had minimal
experience in the area of Audit, this impacted on
the provision of IT audit as this was not planned
for at the beginning of the year.

High Disaster recovery arrangements for the
data centre should be taken into
consideration as part of the Council's
business continuity planning arrangements
to ensure that services can continue to be
provided in the event of any incident
affecting access to core applications.

The new data centre has been built to a high
standard and has all the appropriate protection
and security facilities. Data is backed up to tape
which are taken off site. Arvato are looking at an
alternative to Bootle Town Hall as the storage
centre for the DR tapes. Arvato have submitted
costs to SMBC for the construction of a
secondary data centre facility to provide hot
standby for the 20 critical applications. Sefton’s
Strategic Leadership Team is due to discuss
proposals in the week commencing 20
September 2010.

To be agreed.

Linda Price (ICT
and Contract
Monitoring Client
Manager)

The matters reported here are those that we consider are most significant for the authority. We
provide an annual summary of recommendations to the Director of Finance and his team. This is also
a requirement of the Audit Commission's Standing Guidance for Auditors. Our 2009/10 annual
summary of recommendations included 27 recommendations.

Agenda Item 4

Page 21



©2010PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. All rights reserved. 'PricewaterhouseCoopers' refers to

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (a limited liability partnership in the United Kingdom) or, as the context

requires, other member firms of PricewaterhouseCoopers International Limited, each of which is a

separate and independent legal entity.

In the event that, pursuant to a request which Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council has received under the
Freedom of Information Act 2000, it is required to disclose any information contained in this report, it will notify
PwC promptly and consult with PwC prior to disclosing such report. Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council agrees
to pay due regard to any representations which PwC may make in connection with such disclosure and Sefton
Metropolitan Borough Council shall apply any relevant exemptions which may exist under the Act to such report.
If, following consultation with PwC, Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council discloses this report or any part thereof,
it shall ensure that any disclaimer which PwC has included or may subsequently wish to include in the information
is reproduced in full in any copies disclosed.

Agenda Item 4

Page 22



Government and Public Sector

Sefton MBC
2010/11 Audit Plan

14 December 2010

Agenda Item 5

Page 23



Agenda Item 5

Page 24



PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England with registered number OC303525. The reg
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is 1 Embankment Place, London WC2N 6RH. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is authorised and regulated by
Authority for designated investment business.

Audit and Governance
Committee
Sefton Council
Bootle Town Hall
Oriel Road
Bootle
Liverpool
L20 7AE

Ladies and Gentlemen,

We are pleased to present to you our Audit Plan, which includes an analysis of key risks, our audit

strategy, reporting and audit timetable and other matters. Discussion of our plan with you ensures

that we understand your concerns and that we agree on our mutual needs and expectations to

provide you with the highest level of service quality. Our approach is responsive to

changes affecting Sefton MBC.

We would like to thank Members and officers of the Council

Plan.

If you would like to discuss any aspect of our Audit Plan please do not hesitate to contact either

Peter Chambers or Stuart Baron.

Yours faithfully,

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Encs

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England with registered number OC303525. The registered
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is 1 Embankment Place, London WC2N 6RH. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is authorised and regulated by

We are pleased to present to you our Audit Plan, which includes an analysis of key risks, our audit

nd audit timetable and other matters. Discussion of our plan with you ensures

that we understand your concerns and that we agree on our mutual needs and expectations to

provide you with the highest level of service quality. Our approach is responsive to

changes affecting Sefton MBC.

Members and officers of the Council for their help in putting together this

If you would like to discuss any aspect of our Audit Plan please do not hesitate to contact either

or Stuart Baron.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

istered office of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is 1 Embankment Place, London WC2N 6RH. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Services

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
101 Barbirolli Square
Lower Mosley Street
Manchester M2 3PW
Telephone +44 (0) 161 247 4311
Facsimile +44 (0) 161 245 2904
pwc.com/uk

29 November 2010

We are pleased to present to you our Audit Plan, which includes an analysis of key risks, our audit

nd audit timetable and other matters. Discussion of our plan with you ensures

that we understand your concerns and that we agree on our mutual needs and expectations to

provide you with the highest level of service quality. Our approach is responsive to the many

for their help in putting together this

If you would like
[...]
ther
public
reports

Annual Audit Letter

A brief summary report of our work, produced for Members
and to be available to the public.

December
2011

Communicating with you
Agenda Item 5

Page 40



Audit budget and fees
PricewaterhouseCoopers 13

The Audit Commission has provided indicative audit fee levels for

Councils for the 2010/11 financial year, which depend upon the level of

expenditure and potential risk. Based on your expenditure, the

indicative fee scale for audit for the Council is £320,704.

Our audit fee letter dated 15 March 2010 we therefore agreed an audit

fee of £310,604, which is broken down as follows:

2010/11 2009/10

Accounts £198,758 £181,443

Use of Resources/VFM Conclusion
work

£80,029 £78,460

Data Quality £31,817 £31,193

Sub-total £310,604 £291,096

Data migration support £9,500 -

Response to the accounts objection - TBC

Total £320,104 TBC

We have based the fee level on the following assumptions:

Officers meeting the timetable of deliverables, which we will agree in

writing;

We are able to place reliance, as planned, upon the work of internal

audit;

We are able to draw comfort from your management controls;

No significant changes being made by the Audit Commission to the

use of resources criteria on which our conclusion will be based; and

Our use of resources conclusion and accounts opinion being

unqualified.

If these prove to be unfounded, we will seek a variation order to the

agreed fee, to be discussed in advance with you.

Certification of grant claims

Our fee for the certification of grant claims is based on the amount of

time required to complete individual grant claims at standard hourly

rates. We will discuss and agree this with the Director of Finance and

his team.

Audit budget and fees
Agenda Item 5

Page 41



14

Audit budget and fees
PricewaterhouseCoopers

Fees update for 2009/10

We reported our fee proposals as part of our Audit Plan for 2009/10,

which we presented to Audit and Governance Committe
[...]
permitted by law, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP does not accept or assume any liability, responsibility or duty of care for
any use of or reliance on this document by anyone, other than (i) the intended recipient to the extent agreed in the relevant contract for the matter to which this document relates (if any), or (ii) as
expressly agreed by PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP at its sole discretion in writing in advance.

© 2010 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. All rights reserved. 'PricewaterhouseCoopers' refers to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (a limited liability partnership in the United Kingdom) or, as the context
requires, other member firms of PricewaterhouseCoopers International Limited, each of which is a separate and independent legal entity.

Agenda Item 5

Page 50



 

 
REPORT TO: 
 

Audit & Governance Committee 

DATE: 
 

15 December 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

Treasury Management 2010/11 – Mid Year 
Review 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

John Farrell 
Interim Head of Corporate Finance and ICT 
Strategy 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Jeff Kenah 
Corporate Finance Manager 
0151 934 4104 
 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To review Treasury Management Activities undertaken in the first half of 2010/11 
against the Treasury Management Policy and Strategy document 2010/11. 
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To comply with the requirements of the Council’s Treasury Management Policy 
Statement. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
Audit & Governance Committee is requested to note the Treasury Management 
Mid-year Review for 2010/11. 
 
 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not appropriate 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Immediate 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 51



 

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
This report is put before Audit & Governance in order to comply with the Treasury 
Management Policy and Strategy document 2010/11 that was approved by 
Cabinet in March 2010. 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

Compliance with the Policy and Strategy 
Documents, incorporating appropriate reporting, 
will enable the Council to secure the most 
favourable terms for raising funds, maximise 
returns on investments whilst at all time 
minimising the level of risk to which it is exposed. 
 

 

Financial:  There are no additional financial implications  
 as a result of the report. 
 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

2013/ 
2014 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure --- --- --- --- 

Funded by: --- --- --- --- 

Sefton Capital Resources  --- --- --- --- 

Specific Capital Resources --- --- --- --- 

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue 
Expenditure 

--- --- --- --- 

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources  --- --- --- --- 

Funded from External Resources --- --- --- --- 

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? 
Y/N 

When?   

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 52



 

 

Legal: 
 
 

None. 

Risk Assessment: 
 
 

Compliance with the Policy and Strategy 
Documents minimise the level of risk to which the 
Council is exposed. 
 

Asset Management: 
 
 

None. 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 
 
Discussion with the Council’s Treasury Management Advisor – Sector Treasury 
Services. 
 
 

 

 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 
Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √  

2 Creating Safe Communities  √  

3 Jobs and Prosperity  √  

4 Improving Health and Well-Being  √  

5 Environmental Sustainability  √  

6 Creating Inclusive Communities  √  

7 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening local 
Democracy 

√   

8 Children and Young People 
 

 √  

 

 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF 
THIS REPORT 
 
None. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 53



 

1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Treasury Management Policy and Strategy document for 2010/11 

(approved by Council on 4 March 2010) included a requiremen
[...]
ouncil on 4 March 2010.  The Council’s Annual Investment 
Strategy, which is incorporated in the TMSS, outlines the Council’s investment 
priorities as follows: 
• Security of capital 
• Liquidity 

The Council will also aim to achieve the optimum return (yield) on investments 
commensurate with the proper levels of security and liquidity.  In the current 
economic climate it is considered appropriate to keep investments short term 
(maximum investment period of 12 months), and only invest with highly credit 
rated financial institutions, using Sector’s suggested creditworthiness 
approach, including sovereign credit rating and credit default swap (CDS) 
overlay information. 
 
A breakdown of the Council’s investment portfolio is shown in Section 4 of this 
report. 

Sep-10 Dec-10 Mar-11 Jun-11 Sep-11 Dec-11 Mar-12 Jun-12 Sep-12 Dec-12 Mar-13 Jun-13

Bank rate 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.75% 1.00% 1.25% 1.50% 2.00% 2.50% 3.00% 3.25%

5yr PWLB 

rate
2.20% 2.20% 2.20% 2.40% 2.60% 2.80% 3.00% 3.30% 3.60% 3.80% 4.10% 4.40%

10yr PWLB 

rate
3.30% 3.30% 3.30% 3.40% 3.70% 3.90% 4.00% 4.30% 4.40% 4.60% 4.60% 4.90%

25yr PWLB 

rate
4.20% 4.20% 4.30% 4.30% 4.40% 4.50% 4.70% 4.70% 4.80% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%

50yr PWLB 

rate
4.20% 4.20% 4.30% 4.30% 4.40% 4.50% 4.70% 4.70% 4.80% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%

Agenda Item 6

Page 56



 

 
Borrowing rates have been at historically low rates during the first six months 
of the 2010/11 financial year.  Any new external borrowing undertaken has 
been identified in Section 6 of this report. 
 
Investments and borrowing during the first six months of the year have been in 
line with the strategy. 
 
As outlined in Section 2 above, there is still considerable uncertainty and 
volatility in the financial and banking market, both globally and in the UK.  
Against this background it is considered that the strategy approved on 4 
March 2010 is still applicable in the current economic climate.   

 
 

4  INVESTMENTS HELD 
 
4.1 Investments held at the
[...]
vernment Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Page 89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 1

0

P
a
g
e
 9

5

B
y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h

e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2
.

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 1

0

P
a
g
e
 1

0
4

T
h

is
 p

a
g
e

 is
 in

te
n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 External Audit - Annual Audit Letter 2009/10
	5 External Audit - Annual Audit Plan 2010/11
	6 Treasury Management 2010/11 - Mid Year Review
	8 Internal Audit Plan 2010/11 Performance Report - April to November 2010
	IAP Progress Report Annex A
	IAP Progress Report Annex B

	9 Internal Audit Fraud Report
	10 Corporate Risk Register - Update
	Corporate Risk Register




Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

9 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON  15 DECEMBER 2010 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Brady (in the Chair) 

Councillor Friel (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors Brennan, Lord Fearn, McIvor, Parry, 
Robertson and Shaw 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Mr. P. Chambers from PricewaterhouseCoopers 
 
21. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Maher and Tonkiss 
and Councillors Fairclough and S. Mainey (Substitute Members). 
 
22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The following declaration of interest was made:- 
 
Member Minute No. Reason Action 

 
Councillor 
Brennan 

28 - Internal Audit 
Plan 2010/11 

Personal - His 
employer is 
involved with one of 
the fraud cases 
referred to in the 
report 

Took part in the 
consideration of 
the item and voted 
thereon. 

 
 
23. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 29 September 
2010 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
24. EXTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2009/10  

 
Mr. P. Chambers from PricewaterhouseCoopers, the Council's external 
auditors, presented the Council's Annual Audit letter which provided an 
overall summary of the results of the audit work undertaken on accounting 
matters and systems of internal control during 2009/10, the unqualified 
conclusion on the adequacy of the Council's arrangements for its Use of 
Resources on 26 October 2010, the review of the Council's Annual 
Governance Statement and an update on the audit fees for 2009/10. 
 
 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 15TH 
DECEMBER, 2010 
 

10 

RESOLVED:    
 
That the Annual Audit letter for 2009/10 be noted. 
 
25. EXTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2010/11  

 
Mr. P. Chambers from PricewaterhouseCoopers, the Council's external 
auditors, presented a report setting out the audit and inspection work to be 
undertaken during the 2010/11 financial year, which included an analysis 
of key risks, the proposed approach to be taken by the external auditors, 
the reporting and audit timetable and details of the indicative audit fee for 
2010/11. 
 
RESOLVED:   That 
 
(1) the External Audit Plan for 2010/11 be noted; and 
 
(2) further to Minute No. 35(5) of 25 March 2009 and Minute No. 114 of 

the meeting of the Cabinet Member - Corporate Services of 29 April 
2009, Mr. Chambers be requested to ensure that the Plan takes 
account of the comments made by this Committee last year about 
responsibilities and liabilities in relation to electronic communication 
and the potential for data being lost. 

 
26. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2010/11 - MID YEAR REVIEW  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Interim Head of Corporate 
Finance and ICT Strategy reviewing the Treasury Management activities 
undertaken in the first half of 2010/11 against the Treasury Management 
Policy and Strategy document 2010/11. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the report be noted. 
 
27. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED:    
 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they would involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act.  The Public Interest Test had been applied and favoured exclusion 
of the information from the press and public. 
 
28. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2010/11 PERFORMANCE REPORT - 

APRIL TO NOVEMBER 2010  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Interim Head of Corporate 
Finance and ICT Strategy which provided a summary of internal audit work 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 15TH 
DECEMBER, 2010 
 

11 

undertaken during the period April to November 2010.  The report also 
provided a summary of the work undertaken by the arvato Benefit Fraud 
Investigation Team during the period September to November 2010. 
 
The Committee was required to be apprised of the Internal Audit and 
Benefit Fraud Investigation Team work as part of its review of the internal 
control environment and overall governance arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the report be noted. 
 
29. INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD REPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Interim Head of Corporate 
Finance and ICT Strategy which provided a summary of the proactive and 
reactive anti-fraud and investigation work undertaken during the period 
April to November 2010 by the Internal Audit Team. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the report be noted. 
 
30. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER - UPDATE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Interim Head of Corporate 
Finance and ICT Strategy which provided an update on the Corporate Risk 
Register. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the updated Corporate Risk Register be approved. 
 
 
 


